IN THE COURT OF SH. DHARMENDER RANA,
ASJ-02, NEW DELHI DISTRICT, PATIALA HOUSE COURTS,
NEW DELHI

In Sessions Case No. 132/2013
CNR No. DLND01-000012-2008
Case No. 8542/2016

State

Versus

1. Baljeet Singh @ Bahu @ Pahu (Convicted on 16.09.2014 )
S/o Sh. Daleep Singh,
R/o Village Kurli, PS Lalroo Distt. SAS Nagar,
Mohali, Punjab.

2. Bikkar Singh @ Bant Singh (Convicted on 16.02.2012 )
S/o Sh. Bhola Singh,
R/o Village Mour Distt., Sangrur,
Punjab.

3. Kulwinderjeet Singh @ Happy (Convicted on 22.02.2012 )
S/o Sardar Sampuran Singh,
R/o Village Khan Pur, PS Sadar Distt.,
Ludhiana, Punjab.

4. Trilochan Singh (Acquitted on 24.03.2022)
S/o Sh. Karam Singh,
R/o Village Manka, PS Chandi Mandir,
Distt., Panchkula, Haryana.

5. Daya Singh Lahoria, (Convicted on 06.06.2019 )
S/o late Sh. Kripal Singh,
R/o Village Kasha Bhural,
Maler Kotla, Distt. Sangrur,
Punjab.

6. Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi (Convicted on 06.06.2019 )
S/o Sh. Gurjant Singh,
R/o Village Chhanawal Distt. Sangrur,
Punjab.
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7. Jaswant Singh @ Kala (Convicted on 22.02.2012 )
S/o Sh. Gurvinder Singh ,
R/o Village Sohnewala,
PS & Distt. Muktsar, Punjab.

8. Surender Singh @ Fauzi (Convicted on 22.02.2012 )
S/o Sh. Prem Singh,
R/o Village Kasupur,
PS Shahkot, Distt. Jalandhar,
Punjab.

9. Gurdev Singh @ Toni (Convicted on 07.03.2012 )
S/o Sh. Jagir Singh,
R/o0 Berta Weg -14, 4528 Zuchwil,

Switzerland.
FIR No. : 77/2007
U/s 121A/120B IPC, 17/18/20/38/39 UAPA
& 25 Arms Act
P.S Special Cell
Date of institution of the case : 24.04.2008
Date when the case reserved for
judgment : 24.03.2022
Date of pronouncement : 24.03.2022

JUDGMENT

1. Accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu, Kulwinder Jeet Singh @ Happy,
Trilochan Singh, Bikar Singh @ Bant Singh @ Kala, Sukhvinder
Singh @ Sukhi, Daya Singh Lahoria, Jaswant Singh @ Kala,
Gurdev Singh and Surender Singh @ Fauzi had been sent up to
face trial in this Court for the offences punishable under sections
121A/120B IPC, u/s 17/18/20/38/39 of UAPA and u/s 25 Arms
Act.

2. Facts adumbrated: The genesis of the present cases dates back to

the year 2005 when two bomb blasts took place in Liberty

State vs. Vs Baljeet Singh & Ors.
FIR No. 77/07 PS Special Cell Page no. 2 of 59



Cinema and Satyam Cinema in Delhi. The analysis of the phone
calls of the prime accused behind those bomb blasts, namely,
Jagtar Singh Hawara, revealed certain international mobile
numbers. Subsequently, after bomb blasts in Paharganj, Sarojini
Nagar and Govind Puri, it was revealed that these international
numbers belongs to one Cheema/Jeeta and one H. S. Gill; an
absconder in the murder of Beant Singh, Ex-Chief Minister of
Punjab. It was also revealed that one Gurpreet Singh and
Paramjeet Singh Bheora were also in touch with these
international numbers. The abovesaid Paramjeet Singh Bheora
and Jagtar Singh Hawara are reported to be the main leaders of
Babbar Khalsa International ( hereinafter referred to as ‘BKI"), a
banned terrorist organisation, in India. They were also reported
to be involved in the assassination of Sh. Beant Singh and they
escaped from Burail Jail with one Jagtar Singh @ Tara @ Jondiya
@ Jassi.

Meanwhile, surveillance of phone number
9876933745 used in Nabha Jail revealed that it was used to
contact Cheema in USA by accused Daya Singh Lahoria (Accused
No. 5) and Baljeet Singh @ Bahu @ Pahu (Accused no.1). The
interception of this number further revealed that it was used by
Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi (Accused no. 6), who was working
under the command of Daya Singh Lahoria, for operating
drugs/arms network with the help of overseas connections.

Meanwhile, Special Cell of Delhi Police received a
secret information in the last week of July, 2007 that
representatives of banned terrorist outfits BKI, ISYF and LeT held
a meeting in Berlin, in the house of one Resham Singh Babbar on
06.06.2007, wherein it was resolved that LeT could be given full
financial assistance to carry out terrorist activities in India.

Consequently, surveillance was once again started on the above
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mentioned international and local numbers after procuring
sanctions from the competent authorities.

Surveillance revealed that Baljeet Singh @ Pahu (A-
1) was using mobile number 9915309294 and 9915392282 to
contact one Salinder Singh @ Chhinda in Germany and one
Cheema in United States of America. Baljeet Singh @ Pahu (A-1)
was also found in communication with Daya Singh Lahoria and
Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi.

It was also revealed that Baljeet Singh @ Pahu was
also mobilising the cadres of BKI to carry out terrorist and
disruptive activities on behalf of BKI.

It was also revealed that Baljeet Singh @ Pahu
recruited and trained Jaswant @ Sonu @ Kala ( Accused No. 7),
Surender Singh @ Fauzi ( Accused no. 8 ), Bikkar Singh @ Bant
Singh @ Kala @ Maur (Accused no. 2) and Trilochan Singh
( Accused no. 4) and they were planning for terrorist action. The
accused persons used to converse with each other in coded and
guarded languages. Interception further revealed that accused
Baljeet Singh was in constant touch with Salinder Singh @
Chhinda @ Shinda in Germany, Gurdev Singh in Switzerland/
United Kingdom, Cheema in USA and other cadres of BKI in other
countries. Accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu was receiving logistic
support from overseas links and utilising it to mobilise the
terrorists. Accused Baljeet Singh was also rendering financial
support to local terrorists lodged in jail to retain them in terrorist
organisation.

Surveillance further revealed that accused Baljeet
Singh was re-organising the group of BKI. It was also revealed
that cadres of BKI were trying to send arms and ammunitions
from Pakistan through illegal channels. It was further revealed

that an illegal consignment of ammunitions sent to Baljeet Singh
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@ Pahu was used for causing blast in Shringar Cinema in
Ludhiana.

It was revealed in surveillance that Baljeet Singh @
Pahu motivated Jaswant Singh ( Accused No. 7), Surender @
Fauzi (Accused no. 8) and Trilochan Singh ( Accused No. 4).
Accused Jaswant Singh and Surender @ Fauzi were entrusted
with the task to conduct recee of the dera of Baba Pyara Singh
Paniharewala. Later on, one more person i.e. accused Bikar Singh
(accused No. 2) joined this group and he was entrusted the task
of eliminating Baba Pyara Singh Paniharewala. Pursuant to this
objective, on 08.12.2007, accused Baljeet Singh alongwith Bikar
Singh and Surinder @ Fauzi went to the fields in village Hulka,
District Rajpura, Punjab to impart training. It was also revealed
that accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu wanted to arrange training
programme for his associates in Pakistan and he requested his
overseas links to make necessary arrangements in this regard,
however due to the arrest of accused Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi
in another case, the plan could not be executed.

It was further revealed that the group headed by
accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu was likely to carry out an action in
the following days, therefore, sensing urgency, Special Cell of
Delhi Police decided to swing into action. Consequently, upon the
rukka/complaint ( Ex. PW35/A) of Insp. Pankaj Sood (PW35),
instant FIR (Ex. PW 36/A) was registered and investigation was

accordingly carried out. It was reported in the FIR that :

“.... Previously, after the arrest of Jagtar Singh Hawara and
Paramjeet Singh Bheora (active members of Babbar Khalsa
International, terrorists outfit) and their associates and as well
as the arrest of Gurdeep Singh Lahoria s/o Sh. Kripal Singh ( an
earlier associate of Ranjeet Singh neeta of Khalistan Zindabad
Force and now associated with Daya Singh Lahoria of Khalistant
Liberation Front) and Jagdev Singh @ Jagga @ Doctor s/o
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Balwinder Singh by Special Cell, North Region, some domestic
and international contact were emerged who are providing
logistic support to carry out destruction of lives and public
property. This information was being developed through
technical surveillance as well as secret sources. In the mean
time, another secret input was received through other sources
that Punjab militants absconders of Babbar Khalsa International,
terrorist outfit based in Germany, negotiated with Lashkar-e-
Toiba militant outfit and they together are conspiring to create
panic in the public at large in order to overawe the statutorily
formed government of India/state by using/showing criminal
force. Now it has further transpired that they have trained the
militants to do these acts. The information was further
developed and there are reasons to believe the above input to be
true...”

Consequently, a case u/s 121A/120B IPC was
registered at P.S Special Cell on 19.12.2007. Keeping in view the
sanctity of the matter, five raiding teams were constituted of, (1)
Insp. Attar Singh for Baljeet Singh @ Pahu, (2) Insp. Brahmjeet
Singh for Jaswant @ Sonu @ Kala, (3) Insp. Yugraj Krishan
Bhatia for Bikar Singh, (4) SI Ramesh Sharma for Surender Singh
@ Fauzi and (5) Insp. Pankaj Sood for coordination of all teams

and accordingly teams were sent to Punjab for investigation.

3. On 31.12.2007, Insp. Attar Singh ( PW12) apprehended accused
Baljeet Singh @ Pahu alongwith his Maruti Zen car bearing no.
HR 10E 8653 near Rajpura, Punjab. He was arrested vide memo
Ex. PW16/C, and the car was also seized vide memo Ex. PW16/B
Accused Baljeet Singh was brought to the office of Special Cell,
North Region, Delhi and his custody was entrusted to Insp. R. K.
Singh (PW16). Accused Baljeet Singh disclosed that he is active
member of BKI, a banned terrorist outfit and he was involved in
anti-national activities and associated with Jagtar Singh Hawara,
Chief of BKI in India, Paramjeet Singh Bheora and Daya Singh

Lahoria He also disclosed that he managed four pistols and some
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ammunitions for the assassination of Baba Pyara Singh
Paniharewala. He further revealed that he entrusted three pistols
and some ammunitions to accused Kulwinderjeet Singh @ Khalsa
@ Happy (Accused no. 3) and the remaining one pistol and some
ammunitions were given to accused Trilochan Singh. It was
disclosed that these pistols were procured through the network of
Daya Singh Lahoria and Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi.

Team of Insp. Yugraj Krishan Bhatia, on 31.12.2007
apprehended accused Bikar Singh @ Bant from Patra, Punjab. He
was arrested vide memo Ex. PW16/F. He was also brought to the
office of Special Cell, Delhi for interrogation and his custody was
also handed over to Insp. R. K. Singh (PW16). Accused Bikar
Singh also disclosed about his association with BKI and design to
eliminate Baba Pyara Singh Paniharewala. To accomplish this
task, accused Bikar Singh conducted recee of dera of Baba Pyara
Singh Paniharewala at Itihas Garh Sahib and his visit was
corroborated with the help of visitor’s register of Dera (Ex.
PW6/A and C). Accused Baljeet Singh and Bikar Singh were
remanded to police custody. Accused Baljeet Singh led the police
party, headed by Insp. R. K. Singh (PW16), to village Khanpur,
Ludhiana, Punjab and identified the house of accused
Kulwinderjeet Singh @ Happy (Accused no. 3). Accordingly, the
house of accused Kulwinderjeet Singh was raided by the police
team and accused Kulwinderjeet Singh was apprehended, who
upon interrogation disclosed to have received three pistols, three
spare magazines and large quantity of live cartridges from
accused Baljeet Singh. Consequently, at the instance of accused
Kulwinderjeet Singh, one polythene bag containing three pistols,
three spare magazines and 112 live cartridges were recovered
from the double bed kept in the room of accused Kulwinderjeet

Singh. The recovered arms and ammunitions were seized vide
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memo Ex. PW 12/B by Insp. R. K. Singh. The accused was
arrested vide arrest memo Ex. PW 16/J.

Accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu, thereafter, led the
police party to Village Manka (Mankya), District Panchkula,
Haryana and identified the house of accused Trilochan Singh
(Accused no. 4) and at the pointing out of accused Baljeet Singh,
accused Trilochan Singh was arrested vide arrest memo Ex.
PW7/E. Upon interrogation, accused Trilochan Singh got
recovered one star marked pistol with one spare magazine and 12
live cartridges from his house which was seized vide memo Ex.
PW7/D. The personal search of accused Trilochan Singh also
yielded one mobile phone bearing no. 9417506152.
Subsequently, thereafter, accused Kulwinderjeet Singh and
Trilochan Singh were also remanded to police custody.

During Police Custody remand, voice samples of all
the four accused persons, namely Baljeet Singh, Bikkar Singh,
Kulwinderjeet Singh and Trilochan Singh were obtained with the
help of CFSL experts. The intercepted conversations of accused
Baljeet Singh with Kulwinderjeet Singh @ Happy ( Marked as
Q1), with Trilochan Singh (Marked as Q2) and with Bikkar Singh
@ Maur ( Marked as Q3) were also seized vide memo Ex. PW35/1
by the IO. The voice sample of the accused persons alongwith the
questioned conversation of the accused persons, seized arms and
ammunitions were deposited in CFSL for analysis. Subsequently,
accused Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi @ Sarpanch (Accused no. 6)
was arrested from Ludhiana Jail and accused Daya Singh Lahoria
(Accused no. 5) was arrested from Nabha Jail. Accused Daya
Singh Lahoria and Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi were also
remanded to police custody. During the search of premises of
Nabha Jail and the cell where Daya Singh Lahoria was lodged,

one telephone diary having some numbers and some personal
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letters was seized on 22.02.2008 vide memo Ex. PWI13/A.
Specimen handwriting of Daya Singh Lahoria was obtained and
was sent to CFSL for comparison. Voice sample of accused
Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi was also procured and sent to CFSL
for comparison.

On 19.03.2008, accused Jaswant Singh @ Kala
(Accused No. 7) and Surender Singh @ Fauzi (Accused no. 8)
were arrested by the team of Insp. Attar Singh from near Satlyj
Bridge, Moga Road, Shahkot, Jalandhar, Punjab. One .30 star
make pistol alongwith six live cartridges was recovered from
accused Jaswant Singh and one .22 star make pistol alongwith
five live cartridges was recovered from accused Surinder Singh.
The recovered arms and ammunitions were sent to CFSL for
ballistic opinion. The voice sample of accused Jaswant Singh and
Surinder Singh were also obtained which were sent for expert
opinion. The specimen hand writing of accused Surinder Singh
was also obtained and was sent for expert opinion.

After completion of investigation qua Baljeet Singh
@ Pahu, Bikkar Singh @ Bant Singh, Kulwinderjeet Singh @
Happy, Trilochan Singh, Daya Singh Lahoria, Sukhvinder Singh
@ Sukhi, Jaswant Singh @ Kala and Surender Singh @ Fauzi, the
charge-sheet was filed. However, investigation qua accused
Salinder Singh @ Chhinda, Gursharan Singh @ Jeeta @ Kala @
Cheema and Gurdev Singh @ Toni was kept open. LOCs were
also issued against them. Subsequently, on 11.05.2011, pursuant
to LOC opened against accused Gurdev Singh @ Toni, he was
apprehended from IGI Airport, he was arrested in the present
case. Investigation accordingly culminated into filing of a
supplementary charge-sheet against accused Gurdev Singh @
Toni but the investigation was kept open for above mentioned

absconding accused persons.
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4. After taking cognizance, documents were supplied to the accused

persons and the case was committed to the court of Sessions.

5. During the course of trial, vide order dated 16.02.2012, charge
was framed against accused Kulwinderjeet Singh, Jaswant Singh,
Bikkar Singh and Surender Singh for the offences punishable
under Section 20 of the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act,
1967. Separate charge was also framed against accused
Kulwinder Singh, Jaswant Singh and Surender Singh for the
offence punishable under Section 25 of the Arms Act to which
they pleaded guilty and vide order dated 22.02.2012, they were
convicted for the offences for which they were charged and
sentenced to a term of imprisonment for the period already

undergone by them apart from payment of fine.

6. Vide orders dated 06.03.2012 and 07.03.2012, charge for the
offence punishable under Section 40 of UAPA was framed against
accused Gurdev Singh to which he pleaded guilty and was
accordingly convicted for the offence and sentenced to a term of
imprisonment already undergone by him apart from payment of

fine.

7. Vide order dated 13.12.2012, charge under Sections 18/20 of
Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act was framed against accused
Daya Singh Lahoria, Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi, Baljeet Singh @
Pahu and Trilochan Singh. Charges were also framed under
Section 25 of the Arms Act against accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu
and Trilochan Singh. All the accused persons pleaded not guilty

and claimed trial.
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8. While recording of Prosecution Evidence, accused Baljeet Singh
@ Pahu also pleaded guilty to the charges framed against him
and vide order dated 16.09.2014, he was also convicted for the
said offenes and sentenced to the term of imprisonment already
undergone by him apart from payment of fine. Accused Daya
Singh Lahoriya and Sukhvinder @ Sukhi also pleaded guilty to
the charges framed against them and vide order dated
06.06.2019, they were also convicted and sentenced to the term
of imprisonment already undergone by them.

The trial thereafter continued only against accused
Trilochan Singh as all the remaining accused persons were

convicted and sentenced accordingly.

9. In order to prove its case, prosecution has examined as many as

39 witnesses which are as under :-

PW1 HC Syed Shakeel from PS Rajkot, District Ludhiana, Punjab
produced the record of case FIR No. 23/88 u/s 302/148/149 IPC
and u/s 25 Arms Act and also produced the record of FIR No.
27/88 u/s 302/307/34 IPC and u/s 25 Arms Act which on record
are EX.PW1/A and EX.PW1/B respectively.

PW2 Rajkumar is a public witness. He has deposed that on
07.01.2008, at the request of officials of Special Cell, he joined
the investigation and on that day, voice sample of accused
Trilochan Singh and Bikar Singh were recorded in two separate
blank cassettes Mark S-1 and S-2 which were sealed with the seal
of RKS bearing his signatures and seized by the 10 vide memos
Ex. PW 2/A and B respectively. PW2 has deposed that both the
accused persons had voluntarily agreed to give their voice

samples.
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PW2 on 08.01.2008 again joined the investigation
with the I0 and on that day, voice sample of accused Kulvinder
Singh and Baljeet Singh Pahu were recorded in two separate
blank cassettes Mark S-3 and S-4 which were sealed with the seal
of RKS bearing his signatures and seized by the 10 vide memos
Ex. PW 2/C and D respectively. The four cassettes have been
proved as Ex. PW 2/E to H respectively.

PW3 Sh. A.K. Arora, Sr. Scientific Officer conducted the
examination of four pistols, cartridges and the magazines in
which the test fire was successfully conducted. He prepared
detailed report EX.PW3/A.

PW4 Sh. A.D. Tiwari, Sr. Scientific Officer alongwith Sh. V.T.
Abraham, Laboratory Assistant recorded voice sample of accused
Trilochan Singh and of co-accused Bikkar Singh @ Bant Singh
on 07.01.2008. On 08.01.2008, PW4 alongwith Sh. V. T.
Abraham, Laboratory Assistant took the voice sample of co-
accused Kulvinder Singh and Baljeet Singh in the presence of
public witness Raj Kumar (PW2). The said voice samples were
recorded in separate cassettes which were given Mark S1 to S4
and were taken into possession by the IO vide seizure memo
EX.PW2/A, EX.PW2/B, EX.PW2/C and EX.PW2/D respectively.
PW4 Sh. A.D. Tiwari on 22.02.2008 alongwith Sh. V.T. Abraham,
Laboratory Assistant recorded voice sample of co-accused Daya
Singh Lahoria in two ways i.e. one was recorded directly and the
other was recorded through telephone into the cassette which
was seized by the IO vide seizure memo EX.PW4/A. On
27.02.2008 and on 25.03.2008, PW4 Sh. A.D. Tiwari, Sr.
Scientific Officer alongwith Sh. V.T. Abraham, Laboratory
Assistant recorded voice sample of co-accused Sukhvinder Singh
@ Sukhi, Jaswant Singh and Surinder Singh which were seized

by the IO vide seizure memos EX.PW4/B to Ex. PW 4/D
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respectively. PW4 has proved the cassettes on record as
EX.PW2/E, EX.PW2/F, EX.PW2/G, EX.PW2/H, Ex. PW4/E to H
respectively.

PW5 Swarn Singh is another public witness. He has deposed that
about 6/7 years ago, in the month of February, he joined the
investigation at the request of the IO when some recording was
going on. He failed to identify accused Daya Singh Lahoria due to
lapse of time.

PW6 SI Harbir Singh has deposed on the lines of investigation.
He has deposed that on 07.01.2008, he had gone to Dharam
Kalasthan Village, Dhimana, District Ropar, Punjab from where
he seized one register having names of visitors including the
name of co-accused Bikkar Singh @ Bant Singh from the Guard
HC Harbhajan vide memo EX.PW6/B. He has proved register as
EX.PW6/C and the copy of its relevant four pages i.e. page No. 81
to 84 as EX.PW6/A.

On 19.02.2008, on the instructions of the 10, PW6
went to CFSL and collected the FSL result and six sealed parcels
sealed with the seal of CFSL which he deposited in the Malkhana
and result was handed over by him to the I0. He has specifically
deposed that till the exhibits remained in his possession, no one
tampered with the same. On 20.02.2008, PW6 again joined the
investigation with the I0 PW39 ACP Ravi Shanker and on that
day, co-accused Daya Singh Lahoria was arrested vide arrest
memo EX.PW6/D and his personal search was taken vide memo
Ex. PW 6/F. Similarly on 26.02.2008, he alongwith the IO joined
the investigation and pursuant to production warrants, accused
Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi was arrested vide memo Ex. PW 6/E
and his personal search was taken vide memo Ex. PW6/G. PW6

on 17.03.2008 deposited two sealed parcels in CFSL.
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PW?7 SI Pankaj Kumar has joined the investigation with Insp. R.
K. Singh (PW16) on 01.01.2008 and went to Ludhiana alongwith
accused Baljeet Singh Pahu and at his instance, accused
Kulwinder Jeet Singh was apprehended from whose possession,
three pistols, three spare magazine and 112 live cartridges of 7.62
bore were recovered.

Thereafter, accused Baljeet Singh Pahu led the police party
to village Manyaka, Haryana and on the way, they arranged the
conversation between Baljeet Singh Pahu and Trilochan Singh on
telephone. He has deposed that at the pointing out of accused
Baljeet Singh Pahu, accused Tirlochan Singh was arrested from
his house vide memo Ex. PW 7/E who was interrogated and his
disclosure statements Ex. PW7/A and Ex. PW7/G were recorded.
He has deposed that as per the pointing out memo Ex. PW7/B,
accused Trilochan ingh got recovered one pistol and one spare
magazine containing six cartridges each which were seized vide
memo Ex. PW 7/D. PW7 has proved the personal search memo
of accused Trilochan Singh as Ex. PW 7/F, sketch of pistol and
one spare magazine Ex. PW 7/C.

He has deposed that on the instructions of the IO,
he went to District Ropar, Punjab on 07.01.2008 from where
seized one register Ex. PW6/C vide memo Ex. PW 6/B which was
handed over to the I0. He has deposed that on 17.01.2008, he
has deposited eleven exhibits alongwith road certificates in CFSL.
He has proved the pistol as Ex. P7/1, two magazines Ex. P7/2
and Ex. P7/3 and 12 rounds have been collectively proved as Ex.
P7/4.

PW8 SI Vikram Singh has proved the attested copy of account
opening form and bank statement of accused Baljeet Singh for the
period w.e.f 09.01.2006 to 27.12.2007 and letter regarding

freezing of his debit operation card and account as Ex. PW 8/A to
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Ex. PW8/C. He has also proved the attested copy of FIR No.
271/2005 and copy of charge-sheet collected from Operation
Cell, Sector-26, Chandigarh as Ex. PW 8/D and Ex. PWS8/E.

PW9 HC Sanjeevan had deposited one sealed parcel alongwith
specimen handwriting of accused Bikar Singh and FSL form in
FSL, Rohini vide RC No. 07/21/2008.

PW10 ASI Heera Lal, as per the directions of the IO ACP Ravi
Shankar obtained the orders from competent authority regarding
intercepted voice of accused Kulwinderjeet Singh, Bikkar Singh
and Trilochan Singh, he prepared three compact discs and after
marking the CDs as Q1 to Q3 (Ex. PX1) bearing his signatures on
each CD, the same were seized vide memo Ex. PW 10/A, the
transcripts of which were already prepared. He had downloaded
all the three CDs from the computer system.

PW11 Insp. Satish Kumar has joined the investigation with the
IO ACP Ravi Shanker on 21.02.2008, 28.02.2008 and 23.05.2008
and on these dates, disclosure statement of accused Daya Singh
Lahoria Ex. PW11/A, of accused Sukhvinder Singh Ex. PW 11/B
were recorded and exhibits were deposited in CFSL and he also
handed over the ballistic report to the IO.

PW12 Insp. Attar Singh has led the police team to Patiala,
Punjab on 22.12.2007, as per the directions of 10 ACP Ravi
Shankar, to arrest accused Baljeet @ Pahu and on 31.12.2007,
accused Baljeet was intercepted in his car, he was brought to
Delhi and his disclosure statement Ex. PW 12/A was recorded by
Insp. R. K. Singh (PW16). He has deposed that pursuant to the
disclosure statement, accused Baljeet Singh led the police party to
the house of accused Kulwinderjeet in Village Khanpur, Ludhiana
who got recovered three pistols alongwith magazine and three
spare magazines and 112 live cartridges from his room which

were seized vide memo Ex. PW 12/B.
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PW12 has further deposed that pursuant to the disclosure
statement of accused Baljeet @ Pahu and pointing out memo Ex.
PW7/B, accused Trilochan Singh was arrested from his village
Manyaka, Haryana who was interrogated and his disclosure
statement Ex. PW 7/A was recorded to the effect that one pistol
and 12 live cartridges and one spare magazine were handed over
to him by co-accused Baljeet @ Pahu which he got recovered
from his house and the same were seized vide memo Ex. PW 7/D.
He has proved the supplementary disclosure statement of accused
Trilochan Singh as Ex. PW 7/G.

PW12 as per the directions of IO ACP Ravi Shankar, went
to Nabha Jail and while conducting search of the cell of accused
Daya Singh Lahoria, he seized one diary of Daya Singh Lahoria
alongwith 6/7 letters vide memo Ex. PW 8/A. He has further
deposed that on 18.03.2008, as per the directions of the IO ACP
Ravi Shankar, he arrested accused Jaswant Singh @ Kala and
Surender Singh @ Fauzi from Moga Road, Punjab from whose
possession two pistols with eleven cartridges were recovered. He
also interrogated them and recorded their disclosure statements.
PW13 Sukhwinder Singh, who was Deputy Superintendent,
Nabha Jail, Punjab on 22.02.2008 and on that day, pursuant to
the orders of Ld. MM, search was conducted in the cell of accused
Daya Singh Lahoria and in search, one telephone diary Ex. PW
13/B8 belonging to Daya Singh Lahoria alongwith seven letters
Ex. PW 13/B1 to B7 was recovered from his cell which was seized
vide memo Ex. PW 13/A.

PW14 Sh. Gurpal Singh Sarowa, Superintendent Jail, Nabha,
District Patiala, Punjab forwarded the details of confinement of
accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu in Jail to 10/ PW39/ACP Ravi
Shanker, Special Cell, Delhi which on record is Ex. PW14/A and

also forwarded the details pertaining to the confinement of co-
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accused Daya Singh Lahoira in Jail to PW-35/ Ins. Pankaj Sood
which on record is Ex. PW14/B.

PW15 Ct Naresh Kumar has proved the record of pending cases
and duration of custody of co-accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu as
well as one Jagtar Singh Hawara which was received vide
detailed letter of Deputy Superintendent, Model Jail, Chandigarh
Ex. PW15/A and annexure Ex. PW15/B, as per which, one case
bearing FIR No. 25/1994, PS West Chandigarh was pending
against accused Baljeet Singh whereas 27 cases were pending
cases against accused Jagtar Singh Hawara.

PW16 Insp. R. K. Singh was the part Investigating Officer and he
has deposed on the lines of investigation. He was handed over the
custody of accused Baljeet @ Pahu on 01.01.2008 by Insp. Attar
Singh who also handed over two mobile phones recovered from
accused Baljeet @ Pahu which he seized vide memo Ex. PW16/A.
He also seized Zen car bearing No. HR 10E 8653 alongwith
documents vide memo Ex. PW 16/B. He has deposed that he
arrested accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu vide arrest memo Ex. PW
16/C and personal search memo Ex. PW 16/D, recorded his
disclosure statement Ex. PW 12/A. He has deposed that he was
also handed over the custody of accused Bikkar Singh @ Bant
Singh alongwith one mobile phone and one extra chip which he
seized vide memo Ex. PW 16/E. He has deposed that he arrested
accused Bikkar Singh vide arrest memo Ex. PW 16/F and personal
search memo Ex. PW 16/H.

PW16 has proved the pointing out memo of accused
Baljeet Singh as Ex. PW 16/1, arrest memo and personal search
memo of accused Kulwinderjeet Singh as Ex. PW16/J and K,
disclosure statement of accused Kulwinderjeet Singh as Ex. PW
16/L-1 and L-2, seizure memo of three pistols with three spare

magazines and 112 live cartridges as Ex PW 12/B recovered from
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accused Kulwinderjeet Singh and their sketch as Ex. PW16/M1 to
M4, seizure memo of mobile phone and sim card recovered from
accused Kulwinderjeet Singh as Ex. PW 16/N and O.

PW16 has further deposed that thereafter, they went to the
house of accused Trilochan Singh where at the pointing out of
accused Baljeet @ Pahu vide memo Ex. PW7/B, accused
Trilochan Singh was arrested vide arrest memo Ex. PW 7/E and
personal search memo Ex. PW 7/F, recorded his disclosure
statement Ex PW 7/A and G and pursuant to the disclosure
statement, accused Trilochan Singh got recovered one pistol ( Ex.
P7/1) with magazine (Ex. P7/2) having six rounds alongwith one
additional magazine (Ex. P7/3) and six rounds (i.e. 12 rounds Ex.
P7/3 collectively) which were seized vide memo Ex. PW7/D, its
sketch was prepared Ex. PW 7/C. He has further deposed that he
has seized 26 copies of interception orders Ex PW16/Q
collectively from Insp. Pankaj Sood which were seized vide memo
Ex. PW 16/P. PW16 has further deposed that he got recorded the
voice sample of accused Trilochan Singh, Beekar Singh,
Kulwinderjeet Singh and Baljeet Singh in the presence of public
witness Raj Kumar which was seized vide memos Ex. PW 2/A to
Ex. PW 2/D, he also seized four copies of interception orders Ex.
PW 16/Q2 vide memo Ex. PW 16/Q1, he also obtained specimen
signatures and handwriting of accused Beekar Singh on ten
sheets Ex. PW 16/R1 to R10 and thereafter provisions of UAPA
were added and investigation was transferred to PW39/10 ACP
Ravi Shanker.

PW17 Sh Surendra Singla, Officer, PNB, Lalru Main, District
Mohali, Punjab produced certified copy of the account opening
form alongwith specimen signatures and the statement of account
for the period w.ef 01.09.2006 of account no.
0751000100203438 in the name of Baljeet Singh which on
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record are Ex.PW17/A, Ex.PW17/B and Ex. PW17/C respectively
coupled with the forwarding letter of the Manager Sh. T. R.
Gulati which is Ex. PW8/C.

(After recording PW 17, inadvertently, the next witness was given

number PW19 instead of PW18)

PW19 ASI Satender Singh has proved the copy of interception
order pertaining to mobile number including phone number
9876933745 as Ex. PW 19/A. He has also proved the copy of 30
interception orders as Ex. PW 35/B1 to B26 and Ex. PW 36/Cl1 to
C4.

PW20 Ct. Harish Chander has produced the report Ex. PW20/A
regarding the cases in which co-accused Daya Singh Lahoria
remained in custody in Central Jail, Jaipur, Rajasthan bearing the
signatures of Superintendent, Central Jail, Jaipur.

PW21 Sh. G. P. Singh, Sub Divisional Engineer, BSNL,
Chandigarh has produced the CAF Ex. PW21/C, CDRs for the
relevant period Ex. PW21/B(colly.) of mobile phone number
9417506152 which was in the name of accused Trilochan Singh
alongwith the forwarding letter of Divisional Engineer Ex.
PW21/A and also proved on record the certificate u/s 65B of the
Indian Evidence Act Ex PW21/D.

PW22 Sh. Ashish Kumar, Deputy Secretary, LG Secretariat
conveyed the sanction accorded by the Lt. Governor, NCT of Delhi
to prosecute eight accused persons including accused Trilochan
Singh, co-accused Sukhvinder Singh and Daya Singh Lahoria
vide order Ex. PW22/A. He has deposed that the sanction was
accorded after perusal of the draft charge-sheet and documents

enclosed with the same.
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PW23 V. T. Abrahim has corroborated the version given by PW4
A. D. Tiwari, SSO, CFSL.

PW24 Dinesh Sharma, the public witness. He has joined the
investigation on 27.02.2008 at the request of the IO and in his
presence, voice sample of accused Sukhwinder Singh was
recorded in an audio cassette first directly and then through
telephone and the said cassette was seized by the 10 vide memo
Ex. PW 4/B.

PW25 Sh Alok Kumar has accorded the sanction u/s 39 Arms Act
to prosecute accused Trilochan Singh and co-accused Baljeet
Singh and Kulwinderjeet Singh. He has proved the sanction
order as Ex. PW25/A.

PW26 Insp. Yugraj Krishan has testified on oath that on
19.10.2008, he visited village Swaddikhurd, District Jagron,
Ludhiana, Punjab where one Sh Girwal Singh handed him over
his mobile phone make Samsung with Airtel SIM card which was
seized vide memo Ex. PW26/A and was handed over by him to
the IO who sealed the same with the seal of RKS vide his noting
Ex. PW26/B.

PW26 has further deposed that on 01.02.2008 he
had gone to PS Sidwan Bet, District Jagron, Punjab where as per
the instructions of the SHO, the MHC(M) handed over to him six
SIM cards and five mobile phones containing SIM Cards
alongwith the copies of relevant documents which he brought to
Delhi and handed over the same alongwith the documents to the
I0 which were seized vide memo Ex. PW26/C.

PW27 Sh. Yogesh Tripathi, Nodal Officer of M/s Reliance
Communication Ltd has proved the certified copy of the CAF Ex.
PW27/A, the CDRs for the relevant period Ex. PW27/B and the
Cell ID chart Ex. PW27/C of mobile phone no. 9317534945

which was in the name of one Ranjeet Singh. He has also proved
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the CD containing the soft copy of the same as Ex. PW27/D, the
covering letter Ex. PW27/E vide which these documents were
supplied and also proved on record the certificate u/s 65B of the
Indian Evidence Act which is Ex. PW27/F.

PW28 Sardar Avtar Singh was the Sarpanch of Village Swadi
Khurd, Tehsil Jagraon, District Ludhiana, Punjab in the year
2008. He has deposed that the voice sample of Sardar Igbal Singh
Garewal, resident of the same village, was recorded by the IO in
his presence on 28.01.2008 in an audio cassette Ex. PW 28/P1
and thereafter, his voice was also recorded by the IO as a witness.
He has deposed that in his presence the IO played the intercepted
conversation of Sardar Igbal Singh Garewal with his son Salinder
Singh who was residing in Germany and he later came to know
that he was having involvement with terrorists.

He has further deposed that on 19.01.2008, the officials of
Special Cell had come to his village to interrogate Sardar Igbal
Singh Garewal about his son Salinder Singh and they had seized
the mobile phone Ex. PW 28/P2 of Sardar Igbal Singh Garewal
for investigation purpose vide seizure memo Ex. PW 26/A.

PW 29 Insp. Sandeep Malhotra has also deposed on the lines of
investigation. He has deposed that on 10.01.2008, he
downloaded the intercepted voice calls of accused Baljeet Singh,
Kulwinderjeet Singh, Bikar Singh and Trilochan Singh from the
computer system in CDs mark Q1 to Q3 ( Ex. PW 29/P1 to P3)
which were seized vide memo Ex. PW 10/A. He further deposed
that on 29.01.2008, he downloaded the intercepted voice calls of
Igbal Singh Garewal and his son Salinder Singh from the official
computer into a CD Mark Q4 (Ex. PW29/P3) and sealed the same
with the seal of RKS which was seized by the 10 vide seizure
memo Ex. PW29/A.

PW29 has further deposed that he was handed over
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five mobile phones with five SIM Cards and six other SIM Cards
( Ex.P25/2) by PW26/Insp. Yugraj Krishan from PS Sidwabet
Punjab, he checked the same and noted down the IMEI, SIM
Number, missed calls, received calls, detailed numbers from the
said phones and prepared a detailed chart Ex. PW29/C running
into nine pages which was seized by the IO vide memo Ex.
PW29/B. He has proved the seizure memo of mobile phones and
sim cards as Ex. PW 26/C.

He has further testified that on 13.03.2008, he
downloaded intercepted conversation into 17 CDs Mark Q5 to
Q21 which were also put in one separate CD which alongwith the
17 CDs were sealed with the seal of RKS and were taken into
possession vide seizure memo Ex. PW29/D. He has proved the
CDs on record as Ex. PW 29/P4 and Ex. PW29/P5 to Ex.
PW29/P21. He has also proved on record the certificate u/s 65B
of Indian Evidence Act as Ex. PW29/I establishing the
authenticity of computer generated report.

PW29, as per the directions of the IO, has analyzed
the mobile phone numbers used by previously arrested accused
persons namely Jagtar Singh Hawara, Paramjeet Singh, Gurdeep
Singh and Jagdev Singh Jagga etc and prepared a detailed
analysis report Ex. PW29/E and he also prepared a CD of the
analysis report with relevant CDRs which were sealed with the
seal of RKS and were seized vide memo Ex. PW29/F. He has
proved the CD on record as Ex. PW29/P22.

On 08.04.2008, Sh. Amit Dabra, Assistant, Nodal
officer of M/s Vodafone, Mohali, Punjab had produced record of
mobile phone connection including CAF, CDR and Cell ID chart in
hard copy and in soft copy on CD in duplicate, one for judicial file
and one for police file. He has deposed that the CD for Court was

put in a white cloth pulanda and sealed with the seal of BKA and
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was taken into possession by the IO vide seizure memo Ex.
PW29/G. He has proved the CD on record as Ex. PW29/PW23.

PW29 has also proved the seizure memo of CAFs,
CDRs and the Cell ID charts received from thirteen service
providers in hard copy as well as in Soft copy as Ex. PW29/H and
certification u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act as Ex. PW 29/1.
PW30 Sh. Devak Ram, FSL expert, had examined the questioned
documents and the specimen handwriting and signatures of
accused Daya Singh Lahoria, Bikkar Singh and Surender Singh
and prepared a detailed report Ex. PW30/A. He has proved the
specimen signature and handwriting of accused Bikkar Singh
consisting of ten sheets as Ex. PW16/R1 to Ex. PW16/R10,
specimen handwriting of accused Daya Singh Lahoria consisting
of sixteen sheets as Ex. PW30/B1 to Ex. PW30/B16 and specimen
signature of accused Surender Singh consisting of five pages as
Ex. PW30/C1 to Ex. PW30/C5.

PW30 Sh. Devak Ram also examined the diary Ex.
PW13/B8, register Ex. PW30/D containing questioned signature
of accused Bikkar Singh as Ex. PW30/E and the questioned
signatures of accused Surender Singh as Ex. PW30/F.

PW31 Sh. Deepak Kumar Tanwar, Senior
Scientific Officer, CFSL had examined the transcript of
intercepted conversations and also examined the CDs, the
cassettes and other exhibits pertaining to accused Trilochan Singh
and other co-accused persons and prepared detailed reports Ex.
PW 31/A and Ex. PW31/B respectively. He has proved the
cassettes/ CDs on record as Ex. PW29/P1 to Ex. PW29/P3, Ex.
PW29/P3A, Ex. PW29/P5 to Ex. PW29/P21, Ex. PW35/P1 and
Ex.PW31/P1 to Ex. PW31/P8.
PW32 Insp. Pritam Singh of PS Sidwabet, District Ludhiana
Rural, Punjab has deposed that on 21.08.2007, accused
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Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi and his associate Kulwant Singh were
arrested in case FIR no. 164/2007, PS Sidhwabet, District
Ludhiana Rural, Punjab. He has proved the certified copy of FIR
no. 164/2007 as Ex. PW32/A. PW32 has further deposed that he
took into possession the five mobile phones and eleven SIM cards
recovered in case FIR no. 164/2007 which were seized vide
memo Ex. PW32/C. He has proved the copy of relevant entry in
Register No. 19 regarding regarding five mobile phones and
eleven SIM cards brought by the official of Special Cell to Delhi
as Ex. PW32/B. He has deposed that the pistol given by accused
Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi to one Satpal Singh was recovered
from Satpal Singh in case FIR no. 173/2007, copy of said FIR has
been proved as Ex. PW32/D. He has deposed that both the FIRs
bearing no. 164/2007 and 173/2007 PS Sidwabet, District
Ludhiana Rural, Punjab resulted in conviction and he has proved
the relevant record as Ex. PW32/E and Ex PW32/F.

PW33 Sh. S. R. Yadav, Deputy Superintendent, Tihar Jail upon
receipt of letter from 10 PW39 ACP Ravi Shanker Ex. PW 33/A on
07.03.2008, gave reply Ex. PW 33/B. He again received letter for
specific query regarding accused Daya Singh Lahoria and vide his
endorsement Ex. PW33/C, PW33 specifically mentioned about
involvement of co-accused Daya Singh Lahoria in two cases at
Jodhpur, Rajasthan.

PW 34 ASI Paramjeet Singh, who was MHC(M), has proved the
relevant entries in register no. 19 and 21 regarding the deposition
of case properties in Malkhana and of sending the same to
FSL/CFSL on various dates as Ex. PW 34/A to Ex. PW 34/Z
respectively.

PW35 Insp. Pankaj Sood was the first Investigating Officer of
the present case. He has testified on oath that upon the strength

of the intercepted conversations and also on the strength of a
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written information received from the intelligence agency vide
letter Mark 35/X to the effect that efforts were being made to
revive militancy in Punjab, on 19.12.2007, he prepared rukka Ex.
PW35/A on the basis of which present FIR Ex. PW36/A was
registered.

He has deposed that on 04.10.2008, he handed over
26 interception orders of phones to Insp. R. K. Singh (PW16) who
seized the same vide memo Ex. PW16/P and also on 07.01.2008
which were seized vide memo Ex. PW16/Q1. He has proved the
interception orders as Ex. PW 35/B1 to B26 and Ex. PW35/C-1
to C4. PW35 also handed over the transcripts of important
intercepted conversation between accused Trilochan Singh and
accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu, Kulvinderjeet Singh and Bikkar
Singh @ Bant Singh to Insp. R. K. Singh (PW16) who seized the
same vide memo Ex. PW35/D. He has proved the transcript of
intercepted voice of co-accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu with
Kulvinderjeet Singh comprising seven calls in folder Q1 as Ex.
PW35/E1, the transcript of intercepted voice of accused Trilochan
Singh and accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu comprising seven calls
in folder Q2 as Ex. PW35/E2, the transcript of intercepted voice
of accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu with Bikkar Singh @ Bant Singh
comprising eight calls in folder Q3 as Ex. PW35/E3 and the
transcript of intercepted voice (special words) used by co-accused
Baljeet Singh @ Pahu during his conversation running into two
pages as Ex. PW35/E4 (colly.).

PW35 has further deposed that on 28.01.2008, the
provisions of UA(P) Act were invoked in the present case and the
investigation was thereafter conducted by PW39 Sh Ravi Shanker,
ACP and on that day, he had handed over the transcript of
intercepted conversations between accused Shailender Singh @

Shinda, an absconder cadre of BKI settled at Germany with his
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father Igbal Singh and transcript of intercepted conversations
with Igbal Singh and Sachin, an employee of ICICI Bank to the 10
ACP Ravi Shanker (PW39) who seized the same vide memo Ex.
PW35/F. He has proved the said conversation comprising of five
calls in folder Q4 as Ex. PW35/G1.

PW35 has further deposed that prior to 17.03.2008,
he also handed over 27 transcripts of intercepted conversations
and on 17.03.2008 he handed over 114 transcripts of intercepted
calls alongwith the Hindi analysis of these calls to the IO ACP
Ravi Shanker (PW39) who converted the transcripts into 21
folders Q1 to Q21 and seized the same vide memo Ex. PW35/1.
He has proved the disclosure statement of accused Daya Singh
Lahoria recorded in his presence by the 10 as Ex. PW 35/H. He
has also proved the folders Q5 to Q21 as Ex. PW35/J1 to
PW35/J17. He has further deposed that on 24.03.2008, he
handed over 19 documents Ex. PW 35/L1 to L17 and Ex.
PW35/Q1 and Q2 qua orders / requests for interception to IO
ACP Ravi Shanker (PW39) which were seized vide memo Ex.
PW35/K.

PW35, pursuant to the orders of the court and as
per the directions of the 10, on 23.10.2009, alongwith the CFSL
experts visited Central Jail Tihar and served notices upon
Devender Pal Singh Bhullar and Jaspal Singh, Ex.PW35/M and
Ex. PW35/N for obtaining their voice samples but they refused to
give the same. Similarly on 05.11.2009 pursuant to the orders
received from the Court and as per the directions of the 10, PW35
alongwith the CFSL experts visited Burail Jail (Chandigarh) and
Nabha Jail (Patiala) and served notices Ex.PW35/0 and Ex. PW
35/P upon Paramjit Singh Bheora and Jasbir Singh Hulka for
obtaining their voice samples but they refused to give the same.

PW36 SI Mohan Lal was the Duty Officer who on receipt of
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rukka Ex. PW35/A got registered the present FIR, the copy of
which has been proved as Ex. PW36/A.

PW37 Sh. Sushil Kumar Chopra, Nodal Officer, Bharti Airtel
has proved the CAFs as well as the CDRs for the relevant period
of the mobile phone numbers 9876933745, 9815462226 and
9872587953 in name of accused Sukhvinder Singh @ Sukhi,
Harmeet Singh and Dinesh Sharma as EX.PW37/A, Ex.PW37/B,
Ex.PW37/C, Ex.PW37/D, Ex.PW37/E and EX.PW37/F and also of
mobile phone numbers 9915309294, 9915409302 and
9915392282 in the name of Baljeet Singh, Manjeet Singh and
Pargat Singh as Ex.PW37/G, Ex.PW37/H, Ex. PW37/I, Ex.
PW37/J, Ex.PW37/K and Ex.PW37/L respectively. PW37 has also
proved on record the certificate u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act
EX.PW37/M.

PW38 Sh. Sunil Rana has corroborated the statement of PW37 of
handing over the CAFs and CDRs of mobile phone numbers
9876933745, 9815462226, 9872587953, 9915309294,
9915409302 and 9915392282 in name of accused Sukhvinder
Singh @ Sukhi, Harmeet Singh, Dinesh Sharma, Baljeet Singh,
Manjeet Singh and Pargat Singh. PW38 has also proved on record
the certificate u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act as Ex.PW38/A and
also proved two letters Ex.PW38/B and EX.PW38/C written by
him to PW39 IO / ACP Ravi Shanker.

PW39 DCP Ravi Shanker was the Investigating Officer of the
present case. He has deposed on the lines of investigation. He has
deposed that in the year 2007 certain national and international
numbers were taken under the lawful interception and the
recorded / intercepted conversations revealed that efforts were
being made to revive the militancy in Punjab and the present
module which was under surveillance was being headed by co-

accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu. He was being given financial
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support and was assigned the job to recruit new members in BKI,
which arranged weapon training for them. It also transpired from
the intercepted conversation that accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu
tried to send newly recruited militants to Pakistan for training
purpose.

He has further deposed that interception further revealed
that accused Baljeet Singh had recruited accused Kulwinder
Singh, Bikkar Singh and Trilochan Singh to kill Baba Paniyare
Wala and they were receeing the place and for the said purpose,
accused Surinder Singh and Jaswant Singh were deputed and
they were in the process of visiting place where Baba Paniyare
Wala was living. He has deposed that arms and ammunitions
were arranged by Daya Singh Lahoria through Sukhwinder Singh
@ Sukhi to Baljeet Singh Pahu. He has deposed that pursuant to
the said information, FIR was registered and during investigation,
accused persons were arrested and arms and ammunitions were
also got recovered from their possession.

PW39 has also deposed on the lines of investigation. He
has corroborated the testimony of SI Harbir Singh (PW6), Insp.
Satish Kumar (PW11), Insp. Attar Singh (PW12), Insp. R. K.
Singh (PW16), Insp. Sandeep Malhotra (PW29) and Insp. Pankaj
Sood (PW35). PW39 has also proved the disclosure statement of
accused Jaswant Singh and Surinder Singh as Ex. PW 39/A and
B. He has deposed that he also got verified the visits of accused
Sukhwinder Singh @ Sukhi to Pakistan vide reply of Passport
Officer, Chandigarh Ex. PW39/C and documents Ex. PW 39/D.
He has proved the account details of Igbal Singh as Ex. PW 39/E.
He has deposed that he had sent illegal arms and ammunitions
and other case property to CFSL, procured sanctions u/s 39 Arms
Act and 196 CrPC, recorded the statement of witnesses and after

completion of investigation, charge-sheet and supplementary
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charge-sheets were filed.

10. After conclusion of Prosecution Evidence, statement of accused
Trilochan Singh was recorded u/s 313 CrPC wherein he has
denied the prosecution case. Accused Trilochan Singh has
claimed that he is innocent and he has been falsely implicated in
the present case. He further submitted that he has no

acquaintance with any of the accused persons.

11.In defence, accused Trilochan Singh has examined following two
witnesses.
DW1 Avtar Singh is one of his fellow villager. He has deposed
that on 02.01.2008 at about 2.00/2.30 p.m, while he was
returning back from his farms, when he reached near the house of
accused Trilochan Singh, he noticed crowd outside the house of
accused Trilochan Singh. He has deposed that around 10-12
police officials, who were in civil dress, got down from the
vehicles and within 5-7 minutes, they left alongwith accused
Trilochan Singh. DW1 has deposed that when they enquired from
the police officials, they were asked by the police officials not to
interfere in the proceedings.

DW1 has further deposed that for past few days,
accused Trilochan Singh was engaged in some construction work
in his bathroom. He has further deposed that accused Trilochan
Singh is known to him since his birth who is driver in Haryana
Roadways.

DW2 Desraj is another person from the same village who has
also corroborated the version of DW1 Avtar regarding taking
away of accused Trilochan Singh by the police officials from his

house.
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12.1 have heard and considered the submissions made by Sh.
Maninder Singh, Ld. Senior Advocate for accused and Sh. Irfan
Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for State and also carefully gone through the
material available on record alongwith the written arguments

filed by both the sides.

13.Accused Trilochan Singh has been charged for commission of
offences punishable u/s 18/20 of UAPA and under Section 25 of

Arms Act.

14.Let us deal with the case of the prosecution for the alleged
offence in seriatim.

Section 18 of Unlawful Activities ( Prevention) of Atrocities
Act.

Punishment for conspiracy, etc-- Whoever conspires or attempts
to commit, or advocates, abets, advises or incites, directs or
knowingly facilitates the commission of, a terrorist act or any act
preparatory to the commission of a terrorist act, shall be held

liable.

15.With regard to Section18 of the UA (P) Act, the Hon’ble Gauhati
High Court in Malsawmkimi v. NIA, 2012 SCC OnLine Gau 897
: (2014) 1 Gau LR 409 (para 27), stated as follows:

“...The words conspire or attempts to commit, or advocates,
abets, advises or incites, directs or knowingly facilitates the
commission of a terrorist act or any act preparatory to the
commission of a terrorist act are sufficient to bring the case of
the appellants within the ambit of section 18 of the UA(P)
Act...”

16.In order to bring home the charge for commission of offence

punishable u/s 18 of UAPA, the prosecution is required to bring

State vs. Vs Baljeet Singh & Ors.
FIR No. 77/07 PS Special Cell Page no. 30 of 59



on record that accused Trilochan Singh conspired, attempted,
advocated, abated, advised or incited or facilitated the
commission of a terrorist act or that he was indulged in any
preparatory act for the commission of a terrorist act.

Ld. Addl. PP for State has forcefully argued that
accused Trilochan Singh was part of a larger conspiracy to revive
militancy in Punjab and with this objective, he conspired to
eliminate Baba Pyara Singh Paniharewala and he was indulged in
preparatory acts to eliminate Baba Pyara Singh Paniharewala. It
is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP that on account of the very nature of
offence, direct evidence in a case of conspiracy is seldom
forthcoming. It is submitted that the circumstantial evidence
available on record unambiguously points towards the guilt of the

accused Trilochan Singh.

17.There cannot be any quarrel with the proposition that direct
evidence for the crime of conspiracy is very rarely available and
the existence of a criminal conspiracy is invariably required to be

inferred from the circumstantial evidence available on record.

18.The law relating to the conspiracy has been summarised by the
Hon’ble Apex Court in the matter of State v. Nalini, (1999) 5
SCC 253 (Rajiv Gandhi Assassination case) in Para no. 583

which is as under:

Some of the broad principles governing the law of conspiracy
may be summarized though, as the name implies, a summary
cannot be exhaustive of the principles.

1. Under Section 120-A IPC offence of criminal conspiracy is
committed when two or more persons agree to do or cause to be
done an illegal act or legal act by illegal means. When it is a legal
act by illegal means overt act is necessary. Offence of criminal
conspiracy is an exception to the general law where intent alone
does not constitute crime. It is intention to commit crime and
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joining hands with persons having the same intention. Not only
the intention but there has to be agreement to carry out the
object of the intention, which is an offence. The question for
consideration in a case is did all the accused have the intention
and did they agree that the crime be committed. It would not be
enough for the offence of conspiracy when some of the accused
merely entertained a wish, howsoever horrendous it may be, that
offence be committed.

2. Acts subsequent to the achieving of the object of conspiracy
may tend to prove that a particular accused was party to the
conspiracy. Once the object of conspiracy has been achieved, any
subsequent act, which may be unlawful, would not make the
accused a part of the conspiracy like giving shelter to an
absconder.

3. Conspiracy is hatched in private or in secrecy. It is rarely
possible to establish a conspiracy by direct evidence. Usually,
both the existence of the conspiracy and its objects have to be
inferred from the circumstances and the conduct of the accused.
4. Conspirators may for example, be enrolled in a chain — A
enrolling B, B enrolling C, and so on; and all will be members of
a single conspiracy if they so intend and agree, even though each
member knows only the person who enrolled him and the person
whom he enrols. There may be a kind of umbrella spoke
enrolment, where a single person at the centre does the enrolling
and all the other members are unknown to each other, though
they know that there are to be other members. These are
theories and in practice it may be difficult to tell which
conspiracy in a particular case falls into which category. It may
however, even overlap. But then there has to be present mutual
interest. Persons may be members of single conspiracy even
though each is ignorant of the identity of many others who may
have diverse roles to play. It is not a part of the crime of
conspiracy that all the conspirators need to agree to play the
same or an active role.

5. When two or more persons agree to commit a crime of
conspiracy, then regardless of making or considering any plans
for its commission, and despite the fact that no step is taken by
any such person to carry out their common purpose, a crime is
committed by each and every one who joins in the agreement.
There has thus to be two conspirators and there may be more
than that. To prove the charge of conspiracy it is not necessary
that intended crime was committed or not. If committed it may
further help prosecution to prove the charge of conspiracy.

6. It is not necessary that all conspirators should agree to the
common purpose at the same time. They may join with other
conspirators at any time before the consummation of the
intended objective, and all are equally responsible. What part
each conspirator is to play may not be known to everyone or the
fact as to when a conspirator joined the conspiracy and when he
left.
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7. A charge of conspiracy may prejudice the accused because it
forces them into a joint trial and the court may consider the
entire mass of evidence against every accused. Prosecution has
to produce evidence not only to show that each of the accused
has knowledge of the object of conspiracy but also of the
agreement. In the charge of conspiracy the court has to guard
itself against the danger of unfairness to the accused.
Introduction of evidence against some may result in the
conviction of all, which is to be avoided. By means of evidence
in conspiracy, which is otherwise inadmissible in the trial of any
other substantive offence prosecution tries to implicate the
accused not only in the conspiracy itself but also in the
substantive crime of the alleged conspirators. There is always
difficulty in tracing the precise contribution of each member
of the conspiracy but then there has to be cogent and
convincing evidence against each one of the accused
charged with the offence of conspiracy. As observed by
Judge Learned Hand “this distinction is important today
when many prosecutors seek to sweep within the dragnet of
conspiracy all those who have been associated in any degree
whatever with the main offenders”.

8. As stated above it is the unlawful agreement and not its
accomplishment, which is the gist or essence of the crime of
conspiracy. Offence of criminal conspiracy is complete even
though there is no agreement as to the means by which the
purpose is to be accomplished. It is the unlawful agreement
which is the gravamen of the crime of conspiracy. The unlawful
agreement which amounts to a conspiracy need not be formal or
express, but may be inherent in and inferred from the
circumstances, especially declarations, acts and conduct of the
conspirators. The agreement need not be entered into by all the
parties to it at the same time, but may be reached by successive
actions evidencing their joining of the conspiracy.

9. It has been said that a criminal conspiracy is a partnership in
crime, and that there is in each conspiracy a joint or mutual
agency for the prosecution of a common plan. Thus, if two or
more persons enter into a conspiracy, any act done by any of
them pursuant to the agreement is, in contemplation of law, the
act of each of them and they are jointly responsible therefor. This
means that everything said, written or done by any of the
conspirators in execution or furtherance of the common purpose
is deemed to have been said, done or written by each of them.
And this joint responsibility extends not only to what is done by
any of the conspirators pursuant to the original agreement but
also to collateral acts incidental to and growing out of the
original purpose. A conspirator is not responsible, however, for
acts done by a co-conspirator after termination of the conspiracy.
The joinder of a conspiracy by a new member does not create a
new conspiracy nor does it change the status of the other
conspirators, and the mere fact that conspirators individually or
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in groups perform different tasks to a common end does not split
up a conspiracy into several different conspiracies.

10. A man may join a conspiracy by word or by deed. However,
criminal responsibility for a conspiracy requires more than a
merely passive attitude towards an existing conspiracy. One who
commits an overt act with knowledge of the conspiracy is guilty.
And one who tacitly consents to the object of a conspiracy and
goes along with other conspirators, actually standing by while
the others put the conspiracy into effect, is guilty though he
intends to take no active part in the crime.

19.Having reproduced the law related to the offence of conspiracy,
let us now deal with the evidence available on record against
accused Trilochan Singh with respect to the alleged offence u/s

18 of UAPA.

20.The evidence pointed out by Ld. Addl. PP against accused
Trilochan Singh can be broadly categorised into following three

heads :

1. Intercepted conversations between convict Baljeet Singh @
Pahu and accused Trilochan Singh Ex. PW 35/E2 ( Mark Q2).

2. Recovery of arms and ammunitions i.e one pistol with six
live cartridges and one spare magazine having six rounds ( Ex.
PW 7/D) from the possession of accused Trilochan Singh.

3. The plea of guilt and consequent conviction of the

remaining accused persons.

1. Intercepted conversations between convict Baljeet

Singh @ Pahu and accused Trilochan Singh Ex. PW 35/E2
( Mark Q2).

21.In the case at hand, there are glaring defects in the case of the
prosecution with respect to the intercepted conversations.
It would be pertinent to point out herein that ASI

Heera Lal (PW10), in his testimony, has categorically testified
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that it was he who downloaded the intercepted conversations and
prepared the CD Mark Q2 ( Ex. PW 35/E2) before handing over
the same to the concerned IO. In his cross-examination, he has
admitted that no requisite certificate u/s 65B of Indian Evidence
act was provided by him with respect to downloading of the
intercepted conversations. However, in contradiction to the claim
of PW10 ASI Heera Lal, Insp. Sandeep Malhotra (PW29) has
claimed that it was he who downloaded the intercepted
conversations Ex. PW 35/E2.

It has been attempted to be explained by Ld. Addl.
PP that ASI Heera Lal has inadvertently testified that he
downloaded the CD Mark Q2 whereas it is infact Insp. Sandeep
Malhotra (PW29) who downloaded the said conversation.
However the said explanation is not borne out from the material
available on record and the contention of the Ld. Defence counsel
that feeble explanation now tendered by ld. Addl. PP is clearly
now an afterthought sounds convincing. It is submitted by Ld.
defence counsel that having realized the irreparable dent in the
prosecution version on account of non-availability of the requisite
statutory certificate u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act, prosecution
mischievously improved upon its case and introduced certificate
u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act through Insp. Sandeep Malhotra
(PW29) discarding on oath statement of its own witness ASI
Heera Lal (PW10) that it was he who downloaded the intercepted
conversation Ex. PW 35/E2. I concur with the Ld. Defence
counsel that it was incumbent upon the prosecution to explain
the contradictory stand of its witnesses on record rather than
coming up with an explanation of inadvertence or unmindful
errors.

Further, even the subsequent certificate u/s 65B of

Indian Evidence Act Ex. PW 29/I placed on record by Insp.
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Sandeep Malhotra (PW29) fails to meet the statutory requirement
u/s 65B of Indian Evidence Act.

It is rightly pointed out by Ld. Defence counsel that
as per Section 65(4) of Indian Evidence Act, it is mandatory that
the requisite certificate must specify the particulars regarding the
device used for the production of the electronic record.

In the case at hand, the requisite certificate u/s 65B
of Indian Evidence act fails to specify from which device the
impugned intercepted conversation was downloaded by the
prosecution witness. Further, Insp. Pankaj Sood (PW35) has
admitted in his cross-examination that the conversation was
stored in various computers. Now, in the absence of any
particulars regarding the identity of the device where the
intercepted conversation was stored and subsequently
downloaded, the very identity of the device becomes shrouded in
doubt and the very sanctity of the evidence becomes tainted.
Hon’ble Bombay High Court in the matter of Arshad Hussain v.
State of Maharashtra, 2018 SCC OnLine Bom 1390 while
upholding the acquittal of the accused on account of
discrepancies in downloading the intercepted conversations in

the CD has observed as under :-

“..After the conversations were intercepted, they were
recorded on 3 CDs. The CD no. 1 was pertaining to the phone
number attributed to Salauddin. The CD no. 2 was in respect
of the phone number attributed to the accused no. 2 and the
third CD was in respect of the intercepted conversations in
respect of the phone number of the accused no. 4. This
witness heard the conversations and dictated the transcripts
on 17/01/2006. After the transcripts were prepared, the CDs
were kept in a separate cover. Significantly, this witness, in
the cross-examination, has admitted that he did not
remember the date on which these CDs were prepared. He
further admitted that the expert technician recorded the
conversations in the computer and the communication was
directly recorded on the hard disc. The prosecution has not
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brought any evidence to show as to how the conversations
from the hard disc were transferred on CDs and what
precautions were taken at that time. This link is an important
factor and therefore, the prosecution has failed to prove that
the CDs were the exact copies of the conversations,
intercepted by these officers. In this view of the matter, the
further evidence in respect of the voice samples, voice
analysis, voice matching, etc. becomes doubtful and
therefore, it cannot be said that the prosecution has proved
that these conversations could be attributed to any of the
accused. Moreover, the evidence of PW 8, and PW 10 who
was the pancha when the transcripts were made, does not
show that the CDs were kept in sealed condition. Therefore,
the possibility of tampering with these voice recordings
cannot be ruled out, as is rightly held by the learned trial
Judge in paragraph 103.

33. The learned trial Judge has discussed the matching of
the voice and the intercepted conversations from paragraph
77 to paragraph 105 and ultimately has discarded this piece
of evidence. Since he has rightly observed that there was no
evidence on record to show how the conversations were
transferred on the CDs and in the absence of any evidence to
show that they were kept in safe custody and that there was
no possibility of any tampering; this evidence could not be
held as having been proved by the prosecution against any of
the accused. Thus, once this link of inter se communication
between the accused is snapped, there is no material to show
that the accused no. 4 was in conspiracy with the other
accused. In this view of the matter, we are of the opinion that
the learned trial Judge has rightly acquitted the accused no.
4.7

22.Furthermore, even if for the sake of arguments, the above said
defects in the electronic evidence pertaining to the said
intercepted conversation is ignored, even then the intercepted
conversation is not sufficient to bring home the guilt against

accused Trilochan Singh.

23.For the sake of convenience, the intercepted conversation Mark
Q2 (Ex. PW 35/E2) has been reproduced herein for ready

reference :-
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11.09.2007 Starting Time: 16:54:31 Duration: 2:47
End Time: 16:57:18 Call I.D.11Q54311.071
Baljeet and Trilochan

RRAra - are T St |

JTSI — 918 T 8 I &l & |

RRAE - aTR @Ter™T, a1 % @t B |

Jeroiid- e a1 & |

Jofoid- &2 # 1 0 & 1 - IHSFI i dicial !
RReAra=- & St gheit |

TSI R Il & 8 AL AR !

RReAra- & g & Sit !

qeToiid- 3TTB1- 72T |

foReAre- & St |

JeTold- BR AT &t 81t oA & |
RRATE-TgE! Pefl 8 IR St @ret fhvur 8 |

Jeroitd-aRar

RRATe- e 31 H7eT & |

SeToiid - 3723 BT

RRerem- # §09R BT &1 Bt § 91 @M PIg <AE FIC !
JeTontd - & 9 off =M 7Tt 8 ! 37 St =nfear !

RRArE- < UR # Hal It DIS B & 71 8T |

JeTold - 9 B A1 331 & Hs REf | I a1 71 Q Gt it I <A <!
fReir=m- 31261 82T

FeToHId - 37T IS AR REm | 3iter Big Fars T T At
foReAT=- 37t et et <t |

JeTond -&f

fRoRATe-2f 3ff arar S it ... | 3T Y et f ot Rt &1 ft pig At
RCAUCIICEEaaTl!

JeToTd -1 |

foReAra-3i Sret R e 8w 4t it eRarett & !
oI -T2 3BT

fRReATa-3l & At @t 3t 371 <1 H o STToTga # bl H <1 <37 < H gedt
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PR AN | 3 3 A Uged |

Jerolia-db-dies Steb Siep |

fRRATE-3 7Tt B1g At PR HSb BT BIF el 37T 3N |
JeToTd- 37251 8R

RRe=-8R FAah arsit

JeTona-wd 3l & -afean 4R

foRetrer-fbwar, fobmar fapwuan et |

Feroltd- # 39 o A # el =l I PR A=Y |
fRerem-aa afear farar | & afean 1ot fase |

Jerond- & el foh @rer Sit 1 foh geob a1g & =781 fobaT !
RRA=-781, # T S9IR PR &1 4 !

TToTd-3TBT TTBT BR AT | BT AT 3+ T fohdf = |
foReAT=-ar ia af3an | aget Bell = & | U Ot rger | arar !
JeToitd- Tl a0 Tl 8 |

RReira=- & St A

Joroia- & & !

fRetra™- B et BIS Mot 7 |

JeTold- Sidh & IR |

foRea- =it & | 3R el Al & A9 !

JeTold-3re3T i 8 St |

fRReAre- & it | Siep & STromal STt t B | Uget T BR A3 |
Jeroia-Sidh &, § $ 81 &1 dRe drd [RIRM a7 |
fRReAre- Sep & a1ar St < ol i | it TR 1S PR 2 |
ECEINESEIEE Il

RReAre- 3t <arg SfR <@ &Y | 3o 3 A AT R IR S < o |
FETSAIA-AT-AT IS Tt =1t AT G RY | AfpepR X |
fReireM- Sl & IS afedr oS 81 Uit & | Fehell SaTSAT 1T 31 & & !
JeTSiIa-AT i afean IR |

RRea- i & | IS 7 3@ @ |

Joroiid- & 8 !

10.12.2007 File No.1053042L
Starting Time : 18:30:42 End Time : 18:33:12
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Duration Time:2:31
Baljeet Singh and Trilochan

RRAr=-ar= T Sit |

FeSlId-ae b BT § !

Re- gl el & dR ST, Tl Al |
Fotond-fra &), St a1 & !

fRoRera=-H s & !

JeTold-aR 9q Sidb 31k IRAR

RReira-8f 5% ARsT Reft st &

ESSISEASIN

foRea=-andt Rt refioft & |

JToN- 3720 37237 Siep & |

RReTa-SR o R |

JeSiia-Step 8 St Step & |

foRe==-8R g3 Sit !

JoTolid-aIet {5 & |

foRera-p1et bR & |

Forolid- fR & !

RRerem-8f |

FeToiId-3728T | bR ISR IR1 TS SATHT aret . !
RAT-3@ &t RTER F8l & IR MO !

JeroTia-H T Aradn I el 811N | A1 # SaR, TSI |
RReira-78l # flheterel U &, @ifdse # o ST | i 71et =781 Ggott |
FoToli - ep & TR NI R A ¥ hR3N & AR 9 91 A1 31U B R ol
& 93 T 1 TR 2 BT I fivs & !

R - o1 38R 3T M 81 ]I ORAT T JTTS, $eR dagped], STREQR SR
EASUIS]

JeToltd- SNTaRA &1 V&1 8, & o SRt Pl 7 7al TR T |
R=H- 3131 a1 ¥_R ST & |

TSI - 8 # Bl A1 ST, A & oladt qRal 8l dell § SIRER s a1 # o
ST !

fReATe - & SIREYR & & S !

oI - &SI &, SIREYR & & G |

R - SIREQR e i |
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Jeroiid - # qaFT SIREYR TR T fUSt B9 &R S, R T 311 S1ga !
foRerer - &, U diep 8

Tl - Siep & |

foRere - 87 Q 7ot anfean 2 !

ol - qaT, a1 7S & 4 !

foReAeT - 2 oft !

AN - FETS! TSt ST U ot | # et 3N S 550 !

foReAra - gioht Sip g St e & |

TSI - T R ST PIA 7L, STREYR &S & I | H qarg B BR AT !
RRAre- 3 & | e & Huedn &1 | gl IR M8 ATt |

R - St & St R !

JoToltd - Qa1 & A1 it SRTai g &Y A1 2fet USTHT ART AT T =181, G ATell
e fRTe fohaa & 3t gt € |

fReATe - & g S T & |

TSI - b & R !

foRea - Jih 8 IR TR B BR 3 3 |

ool - Sieh & | a8 T STt WIeT, 18 5 Sit et |

11-12-2007 (file no. 11M2108L)
Starting time 12:21:08
End time 12:24:16 duration 3:08

fReAra - ar8 T2 i !

Foroitd - &, TR Pl 8ol - I 7 |

RReAre - & oht !

JeToild - =g 7Y aiRT R O

foRerer - & Sf, & of !

TSI - 37T BR AN Siep Siep &l |
foReia - & SR, a=dt dett, RIS !

Jorolid - frr & !

foRea - # v & &f !

FoTold - o IR A IR T T 9T & AR AR
R - S !

JeTond - Il 1t o & , 81, A1 =T IR ST 441, S7uT hig e s B g, o
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a1 b ot | 1T & T @Mt A el N, it o AWT W oI & T |
R - Sip 2 !

FTold - f 3 Y A TR BIF T | ........ a1 s A &, =R STl
Rea - a3 !

FeTold - TR IR T died STl |

A= - 331

Foroitd - f7e ardt et et <t =11 gep 3 |1

TN - 3 G b A R et AR 2l |

R - b 3, T fh=it &R T <IeinT |

TN - AR T e e e SigT fivg SMUT R AT R !
R - 91 S & 8 UNT -1 I o ST R IR &1 b |
EISIS 13 I

R - # R 31Eqd o¢ A I o™ |
TSI - fb=T1 & <18 offiel & IR b

ST - 3 AT §1 <91 el 7T aret |
(P e T )

Hicg g1 7vC Bid
R - & Sft dk Sft !

R - & &, =l TSt o JMarm
FoTolld - Sep & , 31 STl R S & & |
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foRete - & i & , § divaei sreg-uiv wve T |
JeTotId - &, ATST o ot ARAT & !
ofofld - 3lih

11-12-2007 file no. 11N3906L, start time— 13:39:06
end time - 13:39:51
duration time - 00:45

foRetra - & St , gt di=a & Ser & !
TSI - STTBT ST 3T 7Y | STTSTRA e |
KR - MR ETAS & | ... oo !
Ferolld - R7e) RIS =T 3frem =it & |
Rea - 8 !

FoTolld - TRIS Tl 3ATeT |

R - RIS AT 3TTeT |
FeToid - TR T B |

R - SR & a1 577+ |
Tl - B A & !

R - TR PleT TSI & !

TSI - I H TR < IR TST, ATeAd ot @1d i, ool g1 3 |
R - Sip 8 H a7 |

11.12.2007 file no. 1102246L
Starting time- 20.22.46 End time- 20.23.45,
Duration -00.59

foReATe - 2l
FeToitd - & Sft, 9I=af Y |

fRetrear - & Sit urss Sft el & !

JoTolid - FA e & |

feRere - fobee) & g |

FoTolid - & A1 38R, TS &Y IISTYRT . 37 X7 Ry |

fiRetre - AT !

ofofte - &

ORI - Tl o1 Sl fAeis & R

JeTotid - 3Mdh, 3Nk, & ax<Ier Iy dt R, & e a1g i goe & |
RRerem - St &, feia & o |

Fefoiid - =M Gk
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21.12.2007, file no. 21Q5521L, Starting time-16.55.21
End time - 16.56.47, Duration 01.26

ST - 8 Sff !

RReAra - & St , & St a1 7% STt & WTeT, a1 T Sft & B |

eToTie] - el BTl 8 1931 Sieh OTeh 8 |

RRee - & aRG Tedi ! ... .
Fofoild - 2 !

FeTotld - & |
R - TR A o <, AfeRA- STeRed 9+ %2 <t !

TSI - 3BT BT T3 3D |

TSI - G TR foe < et 1t < 4t |

R - 8 % IR 71 CER ST AM ST 8, P IR TG Al [ 7 @M
<& & IT 3779 |

TSt - 81 &, 3 HR 891 gaT 71t s I} [RIeT T S & |
R - & 39 BRFb, Ut - B: A& Iy, R g !

JoAN - ITTBT - 3TTW, 37BN A & | § A1 3Tl 1, 71 A, & gy 3N =71 8!
R - axT & 71, B: TG @ a1 77 T | G F geR T Ry !
TSI - BT

fRea - iR oS Tl oifeA- q1UH a1 B BT T RET & |
ool - dtp 2 IR

R - o STafl 3R !

JeToNd - $& , < -Tal |1 ofvTaT | &9, Q & 5 fohct el 9 8 !
R - T NI A& $h - A A SR AT I & |

ool gl BT & | 8R Sieb o1 & |

foRera - & Jgdt B g !

JeTiid - § 1 919 &Tel =Tl & gue 9 !

RReAre - T3 &= !

TSI - 8 afear - afear- afdarn |

foReie - dlp & IR It & I IR 7T |

FTlId - =T

feRet= - =TT | a1 T ST T Wt !
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24.0n a plain and simple reading of the above conversation, any
conspiracy to commit a terrorist act is not discernible to an
ordinary man. With respect to the above said intercepted
conversations, it has been forcefully argued by Ld. Addl. PP that
since the accused persons were quite conscious of the fact that
their conversation would come under surveillance, therefore, they
were talking in coded language. It is submitted that when the
conversation is decoded, the design to revive militancy and

eliminate Baba Pyara Singh Paniharewala surfaced.

25.1d. Addl. PP has specifically pointed out the conversations dated
11.09.2007 and 10.12.2007 held between accused Trilochan
Singh and convict Baljeet Singh @ Pahu which is once again
reproduced here as under for ready reference alongwith the Hindi

translation and the interpretation rendered by prosecution:-

fRR=- & ST9R BT &1 & § gt T BIS WIe T |

éﬁmﬁﬁmwmww%aﬂéwﬁzmé@aﬁ
)

FoToTd - &F 7 ol =it 7t 2 ! 3t g ot =nfer !

(Foiia- 3redt aTd & ST =nfey !)

* (e 3EA Y Aadd 2 5 3T s @Y 9161 ufER & Y@t
P 3ATT)

fRRea=-g1 3t a1er S i ... | Y ST IR ot Rt a1 ft
BIS B T ST FFHR 4 |

(RRATe-Us 37 a1a1 St & 9 Felil | U WRERA 3l Al
faeram™ &1 TR 2)

EENINECaE

(FeTSiie - 1)

foRetra-3i Ster R erEte g 4 siiel eRarett 3t !
(RRSAT=A-90 &b WRER W& (Encounter) & 7T T SHH1
TRaTe 81)

RRATE-31 e I BT SRIA AT AT H BT SIS # vl #, T
330 i § gedt HR AT | 3% I 7 uged !
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(A RS Fg & ot # T S T 79 A1 U oA uga
a1 31 § 1-2 39 #t gt B )

RRA-31 7Tt 215 At R H8h PIg BIF el 37T e |

(S 91 &N & 918 SHBT SERT HBIF &l 31T )

* (RRere Rig 7 frsft 3iRT o) 9191 I ER R 3dd H1 &
forg SR fopa 1)

TSN 3T2BT BT R AT | 1 T 37 & fohd 71 |
(SeTStIe- 37267 AR FAT Y- W H4 § ?)

Reire-a1 91q afean | ggdl den 9 & | O et ofrgan ! arar !
(FRetrer-aga 3rew € ! qr=it < Yean § 1)
FeToltd- Trelt = T & |

(FTofia-Tell St T & )

*(Ed § g9 ot 3 ToitH & forg TR 5 € 3 &t §)
foRetre-fic @t ara =&Y & et St

* (AieTd P 9+170)

JoASitd - JETS! oISt ST Ug At | & g off § 350 !

(eToid - S 3MYPT M AR U Y& & S9h! o 9 31Mq!Y)
R - gl Sl g S Sp 8 !

foReirem- St & | 7S & Pusar &t | gl SaR 3MTE ATt |

(R - &t & 319 ove 98 81 718 & BUS! Bl srexa Ht & 1)
* (qeroiial OTg, Reres &t AP AT PR R !
fReieet pear 2 A s AR W g 1

FeToTId - UaT & 1 RN SR s 81 o1 el JoTHT #R1 T4Tel UT= e,
GHET JATAT T g fohirel &t a1 2iar € |

(FTSHIe - A SR U&Td 81 UToTH T8t ggd, AR fa<ma 9
IMUpT fEATT 37T & TRE &1 B &)
e - & & oS T & |

* (fomere Rig gRemo Aedw § TRrEaR § iR U< -l o
Il -USTTHT 98T & | I8 qReT goirdl i s #9 & forg
T TREBIAIREBE )

Teroid - # fope1 TSt o M3 et TRt AeH g AT ATl &
!

R - & &, =l TSt of smarm

FoTolld - St & , 31 STl R SV & & |

R - 8 St & , § Oivaret 3ree-g =ve diep |

JeTolld - &, HTST o & =it AN & |

Aol - 3lih

( FeTSite - # g &1 o 6 39 Tt & 3T ! Sieet ugEn
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3R &t @ !

fRRea - i & M B 31 FTH !

qoloiid - It 31 ST Sigf U2t el o !

e -2 9/ | /8T ATEAw@E !

qoTolle - AT Siedl b 3T
(m%ﬂ@mww%mmﬁmﬁs
P IATAT SR )

(_The portion in bold is Hindi translation of the conversation
and * denotes the meaning attempted to be ascribed by the
prosecution to the coded words)

26.However, it is rightly pointed out by Ld. Defence counsel that
PW35 Insp. Pankaj Sood has admitted that interpretation of the

coded words is based upon his personal subjective interpretation.

27.In my considered opinion, the meaning attempted to be ascribed
by the prosecution to the general words like plot, khet, fasal,
paani, etc can only be accepted when it rules out the possibility
of any error on the part of the police official. The possibility of
any enthusiastic police officer misinterpreting plain and simple
words on account of suspicion and over jealous approach cannot
be ruled out. There must be some credible material available on
record justifying the meaning ascribed to plain and general words
by the prosecution. The words should have either been
established as standard phrases in lingua franca used by the
criminals or atleast there must be a pattern discernible in the
words used so that they can be interpreted in a particular
manner. Now, in the absence of any material available on record,
the doubt attached with the, perhaps prejudiced or atleast loaded,
interpretation rendered by the prosecution cannot be dispelled
with. I concur with the Ld. Defence counsel that the ambiguity

attached is not removed by the subjective interpretation rendered
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by the IO as he is neither an expert on the subject nor he is
neutral. It has been attempted to be argued by Ld. Addl. PP that
the intercepted conversation when viewed in light of the recovery
of arms and ammunitions at the instance of accused Trilochan
Singh, the case of the prosecution is firmly established. However,
as we shall later see, even the alleged recovery of arms and
ammunitions from accused Trilochan Singh is not free from
difficulties. Therefore, it would be unjustified to rely upon the
interpretation rendered by Insp. Pankaj Sood (PW35). Thus, I am
of the opinion that the intercepted conversation is not of much
help for the cause of the prosecution to establish that the accused
Trilochan has entered into some sort of conspiracy to carry out a

terrorist act and deserves to be discarded.

2. Recovery of arms and ammunitions i.e one pistol with
six live cartridges and one spare magazine having six rounds
(Ex.P7/1 to Ex. P7/4) from the possession of accused

Trilochan Singh.

28.1t is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP that pursuant to the disclosure
statement of accused Trilochan Singh, one pistol with six live
cartridges and one spare magazine having six rounds were
recovered from his possession. It is submitted that recovery of
arms and ammunitions at the instance of accused Trilochan Singh
is a very strong incriminating piece of evidence establishing on
record that accused Trilochan Singh in collusion with his
associates was preparing to eliminate Baba Pyara Singh
Paniharewala.
However, in my considered opinion, the contention
that accused Trilochan Singh has collected arms and
ammunitions to eliminate Baba Pyara Singh Paniharewala is

based more upon conjectures and surmises and lacks a sound
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foundation backed by credible evidence. Except for the above
discussed hazy and obscure intercepted telephonic conversation,
there is no evidence available on record to suggest that the
alleged weapons were collected by the accused to eliminate Baba
Pyara Singh Paniharewala. In the absence of any evidence, leave
aside the credible one, it cannot be presumed that the arms were
collected by the accused to murder Baba Pyara Singh
Paniharewala. Further, as we shall later see in the succeeding
portion of the judgment, even the recovery of arms and
ammunitions alleged to be effected at the instance of accused

Trilochan Singh, is not free from doubt and suspicion.

3. The plea of guilt and consequent conviction of the
remaining accused persons.

29.1d. Addl. PP has forcefully argued that the conviction of the co-
accused persons is too strong a circumstance to be ignored
against the accused Trilochan regarding the existence of a

criminal conspiracy.

30.In my considered opinion, accused Trilochan Singh cannot be
held guilty for commission of offence u/s 18 of UAPA merely
because the co-accused persons have pleaded guilty and have
been convicted. The case of the accused is required to be judged
independently on its own merits and he cannot be convicted
simply because the other co-accused persons have pleaded guilty.
Thus, the contention of the Ld. Addl. PP deserves to be discarded
on this count also. In this regard, a reference may be made to
Suresh Kr. Bubharmal Kalani v. State of Maharashtra (1988)
7 SCC 377 (para 7), where the Court held that - the confession of
one Sri Surjya Rao cannot be used to frame charges against the

accused Kalani, in the absence of other materials to do so.
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Similarly, reliance can also be placed upon the judgment of
Hon’ble Delhi High Court in the matter of Navneet Singh v.
State 2019 SCC OnLine Del10928 (Para22) wherein Hon’ble
Delhi High Court has observed that plea of guilt of an accused

cannot be used for affixing guilt on any other accused.

31.Evidently, the evidence brought on record against accused
Trilochan Singh is neither conclusive in nature nor it is
inconsistent with the sacrosanct principle of presumption of

innocence of the accused Trilochan Singh.

32.Thus, I cannot but disagree with the Ld. Addl. PP that prosecution
has successfully proved its case against the accused for

commission of offence u/s 18 of UAPA.

33.Now let us deal with the second charge against the accused
Trilochan Singh framed under Section 20 of Unlawful Activities
(Prevention) of Atrocities Act.

Section 20 of Unlawful Activities ( Prevention) of Atrocities
Act reads as under :

Punishment for being member of terrorist gang or
organisation—Any person who is a member of a terrorist gang or
a terrorist organisation, which is involved in terrorist act, shall be

held liable.

34.In order to bring home a charge for commission of the offence
punishable u/s 20 of UAPA, it is incumbent upon the prosecution
to prove that accused Trilochan Singh was a member of a terrorist

gang or terrorist organisation.
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35.1t is submitted by Ld. Addl. PP that accused Trilochan Singh
alongwith convict Baljeet Singh @ Pahu were trying to revive
militancy in Punjab. It is submitted that convict Baljeet Singh @
Pahu is indisputably a member of banned terrorist organisation
Babbar Khalsa International (hereinafter referred to as ‘BKI’). It is
submitted that the intercepted conversations Ex. PW 35/E2
coupled with the recovery of arms and ammunitions establishes
on record that accused Trilochan Singh was member of banned

terrorist organisation BKI.

36.Doubts regarding the probative value of intercepted telephonic
conversation and the recovered arms and ammunitions has
already been discussed above. Once the intercepted conversations
Ex. PW 35/E2 and recovery of arms and ammunitions from
accused Trilochan Singh are discarded, there is no material
available on record to connect accused Trilochan Singh with BKI.
Therefore, I am convinced that prosecution has miserably failed
to prove on record that accused Trilochan Singh was member of
banned terrorist organisation Babbar Khalsa International and he
accordingly deserves to be acquitted for the charge of offence

punishable u/s 20 of UAPA.

37.Now let us deal with the last charge against accused Trilochan
Singh framed under section 25 of Arms Act which reads as

follows:

25. Punishment for certain offences.—1 [(1) Whoever—

(a) manufactures, sells, transfers, converts, repairs, tests or
proves, or exposes or offers for sale or transfer, or has in his
possession for sale, transfer, conversion, repair, test or proof, any
arms or ammunition in contravention of section 5; or

(b) shortens the barrel of a firearm or converts an imitation
firearm into a firearm in contravention of section 6; or
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27’:7‘:7‘:7‘:7’:

(d) brings into, or takes out of, India, any arms or ammunition of
any class or description in contravention of section 11,

shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not
be less than three years but which may extend to seven years and
shall also be liable to fine.

(1A) Whoever acquires, has in his possession or carries any
prohibited arms or prohibited ammunition in contravention of
section 7 shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term
which shall not be less than five years, but which may extend to
ten years and shall also be liable to fine.

(1AA) whoever manufactures, sells, transfers, converts, repairs,
tests or proves, or exposes or offers for sale or transfer or has in
his possession for sale, transfer, conversion, repair, test or proof,
any prohibited arms or prohibited ammunition in contravention
of section 7 shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term
which shall not be less than seven years but which may extend to
imprisonment for life and shall also be liable to fine.

(1AAA) Whoever has in contravention of a notification issued
under section 24A in his possession or in contravention of a
notification issued under section 24B carries or otherwise has in
his possession, any arms or ammunition shall be punishable with
imprisonment for a term which shall not be less than 2 [three
years, but which may extend to seven years] and shall also be
liable to fine.

(1B) Whoever—

(a) acquires, has in his possession or carries any firearm or
ammunition in contravention of section 3; or

(b) acquires, has in his possession or carries in any place
specified by notification under section 4 any arms of such class
or description as has been specified in that notification in
contravention of that section; or

(c) sells or transfers any firearm which does not bear the name of
the maker, manufacturer’s number or other identification mark
stamped or otherwise shown thereon as required by sub-section
(2) of section 8 or does any act in contravention of sub-section
(1) of that section; or

(d) being a person to whom sub-clause (ii) or sub-clause (iii) of
clause (a) of sub-section (1) of section 9 applies, acquires, has in
his possession or carries any firearm or ammunition in
contravention of that section; or

(e) sells or transfers, or converts, repairs, tests or proves any
firearm or ammunition in contravention of clause (b) of sub-
section (1) of section 9; or

(f) brings into, or takes out of, India, any arms or ammunition in
contravention of section 10; or

(g) transports any arms or ammunition in contravention of
section 12; or

(h) fails to deposit arms or ammunition as required by sub-
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section (2) of section 3, or sub-section (1) of section 21; or

(i) being a manufacturer of, or dealer in, arms or ammunition,
fails, on being required to do so by rules made under section 44,
to maintain a record or account or to make therein all such
entries as are required by such rules or intentionally makes a
false entry therein or prevents or obstructs the inspection of such
record or account or the making of copies of entries therefrom or
prevents or obstructs the entry into any premises or other place
where arms or ammunition are or is manufactured or kept or
intentionally fails to exhibit or conceals such arms or
ammunition or refuses to point out where the same are or is
manufactured or kept,

shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term which shall not
be less than 3 [one year] but which may extend to three years
and shall also be liable to fine:
Provided that the Court may for any adequate and special
reasons to be recorded in the judgment impose a sentence of
imprisonment for a term of less than 3 [one year].
(1C) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-section (1B),
whoever commits an offence punishable under that sub-section
in any disturbed area shall be punishable with imprisonment for
a term which shall not be less than three years but which may
extend to seven years and shall also be liable to fine.
Explanation.—For the purposes of this sub-section, “disturbed
area” means any area declared to be a disturbed area under any
enactment, for the time being in force, making provision for the
suppression of disorder and restoration and maintenance of
public order, and includes any areas specified by notification
under section 24A or section 24B.
(2) Whoever being a person to whom sub-clause (i) of clause (a)
of sub-section (1) of section 9 applies, acquires, has in his
possession or carries any firearm or ammunition in contravention
of that section shall be punishable with imprisonment for a term
which may extend to one year, or with fine, or with both.
(3) Whoever sells or transfers any firearm, ammunition or other
arms—
(i) without informing the district magistrate having jurisdiction
or the officer in charge of the nearest police station, of the
intended sale or transfer of that firearm, ammunition or other
arms; or
(ii) before the expiration of the period of forty-five days from the
date of giving such information to such district magistrate or the
officer in charge of the police station,

in contravention of the provisions of clause (a) or clause
(b) of the proviso to sub-section (2) of section 5, shall be
punishable with imprisonment for a term which may extend to
six months, or with fine of an amount which may extend to five
hundred rupees, or with both.
(4) Whoever fails to deliver-up a licence when so required by the
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licensing authority under sub-section (1) of section 17 for the
purpose of varying the conditions specified in the licence or fails
to surrender a licence to the appropriate authority under sub-
section (10) of that section on its suspension or revocation shall
be punishable with imprisonment for a term which may extend
to six months, or with fine of an amount which may extend to
five hundred rupees, or with both.

(5) Whoever, when required under section 19 to give his
name and address, refuses to give such name and address
or gives a name or address which subsequently transpires
to be false shall be punishable with imprisonment for a
term which may extend to six months, or with fine of an
amount which may extend to two hundred rupees, or with

both.
38.In the case at hand, accused Trilochan Singh has also been
charged under Section 25 Arms Act as one pistol, one spare
magazine and twelve live cartridges are alleged to have been
recovered at his instance. However, the alleged recovery of arms
and ammunitions at the instance of accused Trilochan Singh

comes under the scanner of doubt for the following reasons :-

39.Prosecution has failed to prove on record any departure entry
made at P.S Special Cell before leaving for village of accused

Trilochan Singh i.e. Village Mankya, Panchkula, Haryana.

40.Chapter 22 rule 49 of the Punjab Police which is reproduced

herein for ready reference reads as under :-

Chapter 22 Rule 49 of Punjab Police Rules, 1934,
provides as under:

"22.49 Matters to be entered in Register No. II The following
matters shall, amongst others, be entered :

(c) The hour of arrival and departure on duty at or from a police
station of all enrolled police officers of whatever rank, whether
posted at the police station or elsewhere, with a statement of the
nature of their duty. This entry shall be made immediately on
arrival or prior to the departure of the officer concerned and
shall be attested by the latter personally by signature or seal.
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Note : The term Police Station will include all places such as
Police Lines and Police Posts where Register No. II is
maintained.

41.In the present case, the above said provision seems to have not
been complied with by the investigating agency. The relevant
entries regarding the arrival and departure of the police officials

have not been proved on record.

42.At this juncture, it would be relevant to refer to a case law
reported as Rattan Lal v. State, 1987 (2) Crimes 29, wherein
the Hon'ble Delhi High Court has held that, "if the investigating
agency deliberately ignores to comply with the provisions of the
Act the courts will have to approach their action with
reservations. The matter has to be viewed with suspicion if the
provisions of law are not strictly complied with and the least that
can be said is that it is so done with an oblique motive. This
failure to bring on record, the DD entries creates a reasonable
doubt in the prosecution version and attributes oblique motive on

the part of the prosecution.

43.Furthermore, the alleged recoveries were effected from the house
of accused Trilochan Singh situated in Village Mankya,
Panchkula, Haryana. IO has admitted the presence of public
witnesses at the spot and yet no independent public witness in
stark violation of Section 100(4) of Indian Penal Code was joined
in the investigation at the time of alleged recovery. It has been
attempted to be explained by the police officials of raiding team
that the public persons present at the spot refused to join the
investigation, despite the request of the IO. However, no

explanation has been tendered on record that as to why no notice
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was served upon the said public witnesses. In my considered
opinion, failure of police officials in joining independent
witnesses in the investigation raises a serious doubt upon the
alleged recovery.

In the present case, IO has not made any endeavour
to join the public witnesses in police proceedings. At least in the
facts and circumstances of the present case, I0 could have very
well served the persons present at the spot with notice in writing
requiring them to join the police proceedings or to face action u/s
187 IPC in as much as in the present case there was no possibility
of accused escaping his apprehension/arrest or crime going
undetected in as much as by the said time, accused stood
already apprehended by the police. Failure on the part of 10 to
make sincere efforts for joining independent public witnesses in
the proceedings, when they are available, creates reasonable

doubt in the prosecution in view of the following case laws.

44.1In a case law reported as Anoop Joshi V/s State, 1992 (2) C.C.
Cases 314 (HC), Hon'ble High Court of Delhi has observed as

under:

"18. It is repeatedly laid down by this Court that in such cases it
should be shown by the police that sincere efforts have been
made to join independent witnesses. In the present case, it is
evident that no such sincere efforts have been made, particularly
when we find that shops were open and one or two shop-
keepers could have been persuaded to join the raiding party to
witness the recovery being made from the appellant. In case any
of the shopkeepers had declined to join the raiding party, the
police could have later on taken legal action against such
shopkeepers because they could not have escaped the rigours of
law while declining to perform their legal duty to assist the
police in investigation as a citizen, which is an offence under the
IPC".

45.Roop Chand V/s The State of Haryana,1999 (1) C.L.R 69, the
Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court held as under:-
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“..It is well settled principle of the law that the Investigating
Agency should join independent witnesses at the time of
recovery of contraband articles, if they are available and their
failure to do so in such a situation casts a shadow of doubt on
the prosecution case. In the present case also admittedly the
independent witnesses were available at the time of recovery but
they refused to associate themselves in the investigation. This
explanation does not inspire confidence because the police
officials who are the only witnesses examined in the case have
not given the names and addresses of the persons contacted to
join. It is a very common excuse that the witnesses from the
public refused to join the investigation. A police officer
conducting investigation of a crime is entitled to ask anybody to
join the investigation and on refusal by a person from the public
the Investigating Officer can take action against such a person
under the law. Had it been the fact that the witnesses from the
public had refused to to join the investigation, the Investigating
Officer must have proceeded against them under the relevant
provisions of law. The failure to do so by the police officer is
suggestive of the fact that the explanation for non-joining the
witnesses from the public is an after thought and is not worthy
of credence. All these facts taken together make the prosecution
case highly doubtful...”

46.Further, it has been testified by Insp. Attar Singh (PW12) that
recovered arms and ammunitions were sealed with the seal of
RKS and seal after use was handed over to him. However, Insp. R.
K. Singh (PW16) has not corroborated this fact of handing over
seal to Insp. Attar Singh (PW12) after use. Further, no handing
over memo was prepared in this regard and thus the possibility of
the alleged recovery not being tampered with cannot be ruled
out. Reliance is placed upon Safiullah vs State (Delhi
Administration) 49 (1993) DLT 193 decided on 09.11.1992

wherein it has been held as under :-

"It is nowhere the case of the prosecution that the seal after use
was handed over to the independent witness Public Witness 5.
Even 1.0. Public Witness 7 does not utter a word regarding the
handing over of the seal after use. Therefore, the conclusion
which be arrive at is that the seal remained with the
Investigating Officer or with the other member of the raiding
party, therefore, the possibility of interference or tempering of
the seal and the contents of the parcel cannot be ruled out. Since
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the Inspector Omveer Singh, appearing as Public Witness-8, has
tried to improve his statement in the Court, to my mind, no
reliance can be placed on his statement, particularly when the
Investigating Officer and the Moharrar Malkhana do not say
anything about the deposit of the CFSL form with the Moharrar
Malkhana. In these circumstances, I am clearly of the view that
the prosecution has failed to prove this link evidence to show
that the sample parcel was not tampered with by anyone before
it was examined by the CFSL and the benefit of the same must go
to the appellant...”
47.Further, It has also been correctly pointed out by Ld. Defence
counsel that as per the claim of the prosecution, police went to
the village of accused Trilochan Singh at Village Mankya,
Panchkula, Haryana upon the disclosure statement of accused
Baljeet Singh @ Pahu. Evidently, in the disclosure statement of
accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu, he has claimed that accused
Trilochan Singh is resident of Dera Bassi, Punjab, however the
house of accused Trilochan Singh is admittedly situated in Village
Mankya, Panchkula, Haryana and no explanation has come on
record as to how the police team visited Village Mankya,
Panchkula, Haryana even without bothering to go to Dera Bassi.
It appears that certain vital links are missing between the
disclosure statement of accused Baljeet Singh @ Pahu and the

recovery effected from the house of accused Trilochan Singh

situated in Village Mankya, Panchkula, Haryana.

48.Thus I am of the considered opinion that shadow of doubt
appears upon the prosecution version and the evidence available
on record is not of sterling quality to hold accused Trilochan
Singh liable for the commission of offence punishable u/s 18/20

of UAPA and u/s 25 Arms Act.

49.1In the case of Sadhu Singh v. State of Punjab 1997(3) Crime
55 the Hon'ble Punjab & Haryana High Court observed as under:-
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“...In a criminal trial, it is for the prosecution to establish its case
beyond all reasonable doubts. It is for the prosecution to travel
the entire distance from may have to must have. If the
prosecution appears to be improbable or lacks credibility the
benefit of doubt necessarily has to go to the accused...”

50.1t is settled proposition of law that in a criminal trial, the
prosecution is required to prove its case beyond a shadow of
reasonable doubt and in the case at hand, the prosecution has
miserably failed to prove its case and accused deserves the benefit

of doubt.

51.With these observations, accused Trilochan Singh is acquitted of
the offences charged with. His bail bonds and surety bonds stands
cancelled. However, PB/SB in the sum of Rs.20,000/-, in terms of
Section 437A CrPC has been furnished, as per the directions of

the court, and the same are accepted.

52.Instant judgment be uploaded on the website immediately.

53.File be consigned to Record Room after due compliance.

Announced in the open court ( Dharmender Rana )
on 24.03.2022 ASJ-02: NDD: PHC:ND
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Sessions Case No. 132/2013
CNR No. DLNDO01-000012-2008
Case No. 8542/2016

State v. Baljeet & ors

24.03.2022
Present: Sh. Irfan Ahmed, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Trilochan Singh on bail.

Sh. Maninder Singh, Ld. Senior Advocate with Ms. Smriti
Asmita, Sh. Harsh Vashisht and Ms. Anshika Batra, Ld.
counsel for accused.

Vide separate judgment of even date, accused Trilochan
Singh is acquitted of the charges framed against him for commission of
offence punishable u/s 18/20 of UAPA and u/s 25 of Arms Act. He is on
bail. His bail bonds and surety bonds stands cancelled. He has already
furnished PB/SB in the sum of Rs.20,000/- each in terms of Section
437A CrPC which have already been accepted by this court.

Copy of the judgment be given dasti.

File be consigned to Record Room after due compliance.

( Dharmender Rana )
ASJ-02: NDD: PHC:ND
24.03.2022
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